

LISTED ON 22.7.2013
COURT NO. 2
ITEM NO. 10

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)Nos.19126-127 AND 15257-69 OF 2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 24-30

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

SRI THYGARAJU, ETC.

....PETITIONERS

- VERSUS -

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS., ETC.

.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.3.2013 with an office report dated 16.3.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

"Arguments heard.

During the course of hearing, learned counsel for the petitioners invited our attention to the finding recorded by the learned Single Judge that there was forest growth on 37 acres of land. He also referred to the photographs filed with SLP(C) Nos. 15257-15269 of 2011 (pages 210 to 212) to support the finding that large portion of the acquired land is having forest cover.

Learned counsel for the State of Karnataka and Karnataka Industrial Areas Development Board made a request for an adjournment to enable them to find out whether the photographs relate to the acquired land.

As requested by the learned counsel, further hearing of the cases is adjourned for three weeks.'

It is submitted that counsel for the State of Karnataka and Karnataka Industrial Area Development Board have not furnished any information regarding the photographs, in question, so far.

It is further submitted that Ms. Kiran Suri, Counsel for the State of Karnataka has filed statement of objection (page nos. 125-135 in SLP Nos. 19126-27/2011). Copy of the same is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete in both the matters.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 19th Day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Adv.
M/s. Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co, Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR